
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 3 December 
2019. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 13) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 
20 January 2020. 
 

(PAGES 14 - 16) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may 
also make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Addition of a Rough Sleeping chapter to the Lincolnshire 
Homeless Strategy 2018-2021 
 

(PAGES 17 - 51) 

ii)  Employment & Skills Partnership 
 

(PAGES 52 - 69) 

iii)  Prosperous Communities Committee Budget 2020/21 
 

(PAGES 70 - 122) 

iv)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 123 - 125) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 20 January 2020 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  3 December 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

29 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  3 December 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources, Head of Paid Service and 

S151 Officer 
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Ady Selby Assistant Director Operations 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
 
Apologies: There were no apologies 

 
 
Membership: There were no substitutes appointed for the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
42 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
The Chairman welcomed all Members, Officers and members of the public to the meeting.  
A warm welcome was extended to a new Member of the Committee, Councillor Judy 
Rainsforth who had replaced Councillor Liz Clews. Thanks were expressed to Councillor Liz 
Clews for her contribution to the Committee’s work since her appointment in May.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee-  3 December 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

30 
 

 
43 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Dr Richard Harries, attended the meeting, and addressed Committee in respect of the recent 
Climate Change motion, passed at Council on 4 November 2019.  
 
Dr Harries introduced himself to the Committee and made the followi
[...]
protect the residents of West 
Lindsey. 
 
We have failed for over 30 years to heed the warnings and we have failed our 
children and grandchildren. Let us not fail them again.” 
 

Dr Harries had also submitted a written report to Committee, setting out some of the 

Page 4



Prosperous Communities Committee-  3 December 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

31 
 

ways he considered the Council could go about reducing carbon footprint, including 
key areas he considered this Council should be looking at to ensure all aspects were 
being covered.  Each Committee Member was provided with the information.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Harries for his Statement and for his interesting report, 
which Members would certainly take into consideration in preparing their Strategy as 
referred to in the Motion.  The Chairman requested that the submitted report be 
circulated to all Members of the Council. 
 
The Chairman also made reference to the pending establishment of the Environment 
and Sustainability Working Group and possible engagement opportunities for 
residents. 
 
Dr Harries thanked the Chairman and left the meeting. 
 
44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee – 22 October 2019. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 22 October 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
45 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 25 November 2019.   
 
It was noted that all outstanding actions were marked as completed within timescale (black).  
The remaining actions, were still within their timescale for completion (green) with the 
exception of one, this being the Leisure Centre Client Meeting Feedback.  Officers confirmed 
this was now available and would be circulated to Committee Members post the meeting.   
 
In relation to the black actions entitled “scrutiny enforcement scoping and proposed scope”, 
the Executive Director of Resources outlined the discussion that had been held at the 
Chairman’s briefing and the conclusions that had been reached, these were summarised in 
the Appendix to the Matters Arising.  This matter would be re-visited at Chairman’s briefing in 
May/ June 2020, to which Members indicated their agreement. 
 
A Member made reference to the black action entitled “bird feeding in the market place” and 
requested the “can monitor the situation comment” be a “will monitor the situation”.  
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted. 

 
46 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Trevor Young declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 i) (Update on 
Gainsborough Market) due to him having traded on the Market.  Councillor Young further 
indicated he would withdraw from the Chamber prior to consideration of the item.  
 

Page 5



Prosperous Communities Committee-  3 December 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

32 
 

There were no further declarations at this point in the meeting.  
 
47 SELECTIVE LICENSING - ANNUAL REVIEW 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report, which sought to provide Members with an 
annual update in relation to the Selective Licensing Scheme within the Gainsborough South 
West Ward.  
 
In presenting the report, Officers outlined the current position including the financial position 
and the approach to Enforcement.  The report also contained information on how the 
scheme was dealing with anti-social behaviour and, how compliance was being ensured    
Future timescales associated with the project and the associated work being undertaken to 
reduce anti-social behaviour and ensure compliance were also shared with Members.  
  
Debate ensued and Councillor Young as Ward Member was first to address the Committee 
and wished to re-iterate the 
[...]
VED that: 
 
(a) both the review of the new Parish Charter and the draft West Lindsey Parish Charter be 

welcomed;  

 

(b) Officers be authorised to undertake consultation on the content of the draft Parish 

Charter with all parish and town councils across the district; and 

 
(c) a report detailing the outcome of the consultation and the proposed final parish charter 

for approval, be submitted to the Committee in May 2020.   

 
50 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.   
 

RESOLVED that the workplan as set out in the report be received and noted. 
 
51 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act.  
 

Note:  Councillor Young left the Chamber prior to consideration of the following item of 
business and did not return to the meeting.  

 
 
52 UPDATE ON GAINSBOROUGH MARKET 

 
Members gave consideration to a report which sought to update Members on the 
performance of Gainsborough Market and which recommended a strategy for future 
delivery. 
 
Debate ensued and in opening Members were encouraged by the data.  Thanks were 
expressed personally to the Markets Manager for his continued efforts.   Some were of the 
view that the data demonstrated that if the market place had something on offer people 
would come.   Data on recent Xmas events would have been welcomed and Officers 
advised that as the event had only happened the weekend before, the final report was 
awaited from Marshall’s Yard.  This would be shared with Members when received.  
 
Whilst the contract had produced results for specific events, it did not appear to have had 
the same impact on the normal Tuesday and Saturday events.  A Member questioned 
whether these markets would
[...]
ars 

P
age 68



Match Funding: £200k (40%) 

Lincoln, WL and NK would each contribute £66.6k) each (or £22.2k per annum) 

Lincoln will lead the bid process with input from West Lindsey and NK – anticipated Sept-Dec 2019 

Made in Gainsborough Year 2 

 Double the number of employers from 8 to 16 by August 2020 – employer event planned for Oct 2019 

 Installation of Fab & Welding from Sept 2019 (delayed from 2018) 

 Increase the response to vacancies by April/May 2019. 

 Formal assessment process and interview to take place by end May 2019 

 Aiming to have 2 full time study groups and 1 x Apprenticeship cohort for Sept 2020 

Construction Skills 

 Support the College to promote Construction Career College 

 Link with Abbey Access Centre Lincoln to signpost to FREE Construction Courses aimed at 16-24 years olds and unemployed 

 Awareness of Property Maintenance Apprenticeships – linked with ACIS and HATS 

Higher Level Training and Education Delivery: 

 Work up a proposal with CLIP Training  

 Joint discussion with UOL and Lincoln College 

 Strengthen the Made in Gainsborough brand to include Higher Level skills 

 

 

 

 

P
age 69



 1 

 
 
 
 

 
Prosperous Communities 

Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

 

     
Subject: Prosperous Communities Committee Budget 2020/21 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
Finance and Business Support Manager 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sue Leversedge 
Business Support Team Leader 
 
sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report sets out details of the Committee’s 
draft revenue budget for the period of 2020/21 
and estimates to 2024/25. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members recommend the draft Prosperous Communities budget 2020/21 
and revenue estimates to 2024/25 to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
for the purpose of budget setting 2020/21 and for inclusion in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 6c



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

The Council has a responsibility to set a balanced and legitimate budget and 
Council Tax requirement in compliance with statutory deadlines. 

Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regs 2014 (SI 
165) requires that once the budget is approved the minutes of the proceedings 
must record the names of the persons who case a vote for the decision, against 
the decision or abstained. 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/160/20/SL 

The 2020/21 base budgets and variance to the 2019/20 base budget are 
explained in the body of this report. 

After taking a robust approach to the estimations within the budget for this 
Committee the total cost of services for 2020/21 will be £4.626m (£4.122m 
2019/20). 

This has resulted in base budget increases of £1.032m, and additional income 
of £0.528m, resulting in a net movement of £0.504m.  

Included within the movement of £0.504m is £0.541m relating to Secondary 
Employer Pension Contribution payments (Pension Deficit contribution) 

Previously this budget has been held in one budget line within Corporate Policy 
& Resources. From 2020/21 the budget has been allocated across all services 
based on staffing levels (FTE) in order to more accurately reflect the total cost 
of each service (see 1.12 within the report for more detail).  

In addition, £0.087m of budgets to support service investment projects have 
been included which are to be funded from Earmarked Reserves. 

The overall impact is therefore a decrease of £0.124m, excluding allocation of 
Pension Deficit and use of Earmarked Reserves, further details of which are 
contained within the report at section 2. 

Summary of Movement from 
19/20 £m 

Expenditure Budget Increase 1.032  

Income Budget Increase (0.528) 

Net Increase in Expenditure 0.504  

Less Use of Earmarked Reserves 0.087  

Less Allocation of Pension Deficit 0.541  

Net Decrease in Expenditure (0.124) 
 

 

Page 
[...]
ithin general budgets 
for 2020/21 other than contractual obligations. Pay budgets for 2020/21 
have been increased by 2% as per the latest employers offer, and 
employer’s superannuation in line with that provided by the Actuary. 
 

1.12 Secondary Pension Contribution – the Lincolnshire Pension Fund’s 
Actuary (Hymans Robertson LLP) carries out a tri-annual review of the 
pension scheme to establish the overall deficit and minimum employer 
contributions required by the Fund. 
 
The results of the latest review were issued November 2019 and 
provided employer contribution rates for the years 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
The Primary Pension Contribution is a percentage of pay (17.2% 
2020/21 to 2022/23). The Secondary Pension Contribution (Pension 
Deficit Contribution) is a set annual amount, paid as a lump sum monthly 
to the Pension Fund. 
 
Previously, the budget for the lump sum has been held against one 
budget line within Corporate Policy and Resources. With effect from 
2020/21, this budget has been allocated across all services based on 
FTE’s in order to more accurately reflect the total cost of each service 
for management reporting. 
 
The overall movement in the Secondary Pension Contribution is; 
 

 
 
£0.541m (57.6%) of the 2020/21 amount payable is attributable to 
services within Prosperous Communities committee, allocated to 
services on the basis FTE. 

 
2.  Significant Variations 
 

When compared to the 2019/20 base budget the 2020/21 base budget 
shows a budget decrease of £0.124m (£0.149m 2019/20).  The major 
variances to the 2019/20 base budget are detailed below; 

 
2.1 Green Waste Charging – Additional income of £60k has been built into 

the MTFP from 20/21 based on the subscription base realised during the 
first two years of delivering the service. Maintaining the current charge 

Year

£m 

payable

£m 

increase

2019/20 0.863

2020/21 0.940 0.077

2021/22 1.028 0.088

2022/23 1.119 0.091

Actuarial 

Review 

Nov 19

Page 76



 8 

of
[...]
 the consultation more interactive.  

The methods used were three events, an online survey and a paper 

survey, which were supported by a video.   

 
 

Page 77



 9 

 
 
Topics covered included; 
 
Level of Council Tax 
Service investment priorities 
New Homes Bonus allocation 
 
The process has provided constructive feedback on budget proposals.   
The full report is attached at Appendix D for information. 
 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

That Members recommend the draft Prosperous Communities budget 
2020/21 and revenue estimates to 2024/25 to Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee for the inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2020/21 – 2024/25. 

Page 78



APPENDIX A 
 

Prosperous Communities Income and Expenditure Budgets 
(Excluding Capital Charges and Recharges) 
 
 

 

Page 79



 

APPENDIX B 
 

Prosperous Communities Base Budget – Cluster Analysis 
(Excluding Capital Charges and Recharges) 
 
 

 

Page 80



APPENDIX C 
 

The following tables detail Business Unit Income and Expenditure Budgets 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Page 81



APPENDIX C 
 

The following tables detail Business Unit Income and Expenditure Budgets 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Commercial Waste Services

Base 

Budget 

19/20                       

£

Proposed 

Budget 

20/21                     

£

Forecast 

Budget 

21/22                     

£

Forecast 

Budget 

22/23                     

£

Forecast 

Budget 

23/24                    

£

Forecast 

Budget 

24/25                    

£

Income

Customer and Client Receipts (1,231,500) (1,379,900) (1,354,200) (1,356,500) (1,355,700) (1,356,600)

Total Income (1,231,500) (1,379,900) (1,354,200) (1,356,500) (1,355,700) (1,356,600)

Expenditure

Employees 496,800 600,500 596,200 603,400 611,500 618,200

Supplies and Services 192,700 207,800 205,100 205,100 205,100 205,100

Third Party Payments 1,000 0 0 0 0 0

Transport 204,500 316,500 328,100 334,000 329,500 333,300

Total Expenditure 895,000 1,124,800 1,129,400 

Minutes of the meeting

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council
Chamber - The Guildhall on 28 January 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present:

Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman)
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) and
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Jim Snee
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Robert Waller
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles
Rachel Parkin
Amanda Bouttell
Sue Leversedge
Ele Snow

Chief Executive
Home Choices Team Manager
Senior Project and Growth Officer
Business Support Team Leader
Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies:

There were no apologies

Membership:

There were no substitutes appointed for the meeting

53

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

54

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

(a)

Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee – 3 December 2019.
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities
Committee held on 3 December 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct
record.

40

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

55

MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current
position of previously agreed actions as at 20 January 2020.
The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that the majority of the matters arising
had been completed. Of the three outstanding matters, Members were informed that
provision for enforcement training for Parish Councils would be outlined within the Parish
Charter, meaning there was a revised target date of the end of May 2020. The date also
needed to be amended regarding the final version of the Parish Charter which should read
2020 rather than 2019. With regards to the establishment of the Environmental and
Sustainability Working Group, Members heard this was underway with Councillor Tracey
Coulson as Chairman.
Councillor Coulson provided the Committee with a brief update as to progress with the
working group. She explained that the inaugural meeting had been held where it had been
agreed to adopt a tool kit drafted by the sustainable energy charity Ashden in conjunction
with Friends of the Earth. This tool kit was specifically for councils who were focusing on
greener credentials. Councillor Coulson stated there would be monthly meetings of the
group for the first three months with a view to presenting the final strategy at Annual Council
in May 2020.
A Member of Committee enquired about a matter which was no longer included on the
schedule. This was regarding problems with pigeons in Gainsborough town centre. He noted
that the action had been to erect signs in the market place but, as this had not yet
happened, enquired why the matter was not still listed. The Chief Executive explained that it
had been passed to the relevant Officers to deal with, however the matter would be raised
again from the current meeting with an update to be provided next time.
There was a further enquiry from a Member of Committee with regards to the leisure centre
client feedback and whether the Committee would continue to receive regular updates. The
Chairman explained that it would be included in the Progress and Delivery reports from April
and so Members would continue to receive regular information.
RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the report,
be received and noted.

56

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage in the meeting.

57

ADDITION OF A ROUGH SLEEPING CHAPTER TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE
HOMELESS STRATEGY 2018-2021

The Committee gave consideration to a report regarding the addition of a ‘Rough Sleeping’
chapter to the existing Lincolnshire Homeless Strategy 2018-2021. The report was
introduced by the Home Choices Team Manager who explained that the addition of the
chapter was a statutory requirement. She highlighted that, as the strategy was county wide,
41

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

the figures covered not only West Lindsey as a district but all areas in the county although it
did serve to demonstrate the low numbers of rough sleepers in West Lindsey. She noted the
pro-active work undertaken by the Home Choices team and the focus on training staff and
keeping them up to date with legislative changes.
Members heard that in June 2020 there were to be changes made to the number of beds
available in the district, from 30 beds to 12, which may have an impact on the number of
rough sleepers. The Home Choices Team Manager assured the Committee that the district
only had need of the 12 beds and there would be options in place to offer further support to
those who may be impacted by the reduced number of beds available. She explained that
there had been bids submitted to the Ministry of Housing for additional money, one fund in
particular was for cold weather provision and they had been working closely with Market
Rasen House to look at move on accommodation or outreach services for individuals who
may not be able to use Market Rasen House. The Home Choices Team Manager informed
the Committee that the team had found out the previous day that as part of a combined bid
to the Ministry of Housing for rural districts, £607,000 had been awarded for use across the
four districts involved with the bid. This would be used to fund outreach support services,
intensive support packages and property support options and that by working together
across the four districts, they hoped to minimise the anticipated increase in numbers of
rough sleepers.
The Chairman thanked the Home Choices Team Manager for her in depth explanation of the
strategy and for the work her team undertook across the district. He invited comments from
Committee Members.
A Member of Committee opened with thanks to the Home Choices Team for their fantastic
work and commended the team however he noted that in comparison with 10 years ago,
funds available for such work were significantly reduced. This was acknowledged by the
Committee and the Home Choices Team Manager however the team could only work with
what was currently available to them.
Following a question regarding the division of the grant funds, the Committee heard that it
was anticipated for one district to be the budget holder and that the street outreach work
may be contracted out to specialist workers. There would be increased funds available for
advance rent costs and rental deposits and it was hoped that despite low numbers of rough
sleepers, West Lindsey District Council would be able to use the funds more intensively for
those few individuals.
A Member of the Committee enquired whether those with difficulties such as substance
misuse were housed in lodging houses and hostels and whether this then had an impact on
housing others without such difficulties. The Home Choices Team Manager explained that
there were limited options and the preference was to ensure individuals remained in their
home district. The services users the team dealt with often experienced complex issues and
needed an intensive multi-agency approach to assist them. She confirmed that the funding
available would not be sufficient to fully address the complex difficulties of the client base but
the team made every effort to minimise the impact on other clients. She stated that all
options were explored, although these were limited, but the use of hostels was the last
option.
Committee Members made further comments regarding the assurance provided to
42

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

Councillors for the work undertaken in such a complex area and the Chairman again
thanked the Home Choices Team Manager for the work she and her team were involved
with.
With no further comments, it was proposed, voted on and
RESOLVED that
a) The addition of a rough sleeping chapter to the Lincolnshire County
Homeless Strategy 2018-2021 be endorsed; and
b) Members be assured that appropriate work was being undertaken to
address rough sleeping in West Lindsey.

58

EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS PARTNERSHIP

The Committee received a presentation from the Senior Project & Growth Officer for
Employment & Skills regarding the work underway for the Employment and Skills
Partnership. She explained that the partnership had been in place for four years and now
had 12 member organisations from the public, private, voluntary and education sectors. She
added that West Lindsey District Council was the only district represented on the
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership board and the only district in the county to have a
skills partnership, a dedicated Employment and Skills Officer, a constituted Employment
Board and an annual budget of £10,000, which was approved 18 months ago to support the
delivery plan. The Committee heard details of the Made in Gainsborough initiative which
created and supported jobs in the Gainsborough area and also the committed work taking
place at several local schools, academies and colleges which was already showing
significant benefits across the area.
The Senior Project & Growth Officer explained that there was also significant work being
undertaken in order to improve support for unemployed young people and their access to
work. She explained the council was working with a number of partner agencies such as
Acis, the DWP and voluntary services in order to provide impartial advice, advocacy services
and support with finding and successfully gaining employment. Members were told of the
recent success of a careers event involving the new local restaurant in Gainsborough where
almost all of those employed had been identified at the careers event.
There was further information provided regarding the success of the apprenticeships
provided through the Made in Gainsborough initiative. Members heard there were significant
plans in place for further initiatives based on the Made in Gainsborough model as well as
closer working partnerships with the University of Lincoln to highlight opportunities for
graduates in the area. The Senior Project & Growth Officer explained there was a delivery
plan in place for the retention of graduates from the University of Lincoln and encouraging
growth and graduate opportunities in the Gainsborough area. She concluded by thanking
Councillors for their support of the Employment and Skills Partnership and assured them
there would be continued focus on these areas.
The Chairman thanked the Senior Project & Growth Officer for the detail of her presentation
and also the work she was involved with so passionately. He then invited comments from
43

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

Members of the Committee.
There was consensus across the Committee that, not only was the presentation
comprehensive and well delivered, but the commitment to this area of development was
highly commendable. There were discussions regarding the challenges faced by young
people seeking employment and the difficulties specifically in West Lindsey, either as a
result of rural localities or lack of employment opportunities in general. It was also
acknowledged that there were increasing numbers of young people facing significant mental
health difficulties. The need for specialist or intensive support and intervention for these
young people was not always possible to meet through the usual employment support
routes. The relevance of academic qualifications was mentioned and the Committee heard
that there was due to be the introduction of technical qualifications which were the
equivalent of A-Levels but would be delivered through employers. This then created the
need for sufficient numbers of businesses to sign up to the scheme in order for it to be a
viable route for young people. The Senior Project & Growth Officer confirmed there were
numerous employers offering apprenticeships, which was a positive, but there would have to
be further engagement with regards to the technical qualifications.
Note:

Councillor T. Regis left the meeting at 7.27pm

A Member of Committee enquired what links there were with uniformed services, such as
the police. The Committee heard that the uniformed organisations, along with the council,
were part of a public service compact designed to promote and encourage employment in
public service. It was explained that the Armed Forces tended to run their own recruitment
drives and the police had also recently run a recruitment campaign, however it was
acknowledged that there could be more done to promote public service as a career choice.
This included not just the uniformed services but also local councils such as West Lindsey
District Council.
Vice-Chairman McNeill enquired as to when the first update would be available in the
Members’ Bulletin and it was confirmed the next edition was due in mid-February. The
Senior Project & Growth Officer confirmed she would distribute the update as soon as
possible. She noted there was also a presentation booked for Councillors to attend the
following week.
The Chairman brought discussions to a close by again thanking the Senior Project & Growth
Officer for her commendable work. Having been proposed and seconded it was unanimously
RESOLVED that
a) The programme of activities delivered by the Employment & Skills
Partnership, and the future planned work, be endorsed and support by the
Prosperous Communities Committee; and
b) Regular updates be provided by the Senior Project & Growth Officer for
Employment & Skills via the Members’ Bulletin.

44

Prosperous Communities Committee – 28 January 2020
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 25 February.

59
Note:

PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE BUDGET 2020/21
Councillor A. Welburn left the room at 7.39pm

The Committee heard from the Business Support Team Leader regarding the Prosperous
Communities Committee budget for 2020/2021. She highlighted the key points of the report
including the total cost of services for 2020/21 would be £4.626m compared to £4.122m in
2019/20. This had resulted in base budget increases of £1.032m, and additional income of
£0.528m, resulting in a net movement of £0.504m. The Committee heard that, included
within the movement of £0.504m was £0.541m relating to Secondary
Employer Pension Contribution payments (Pension Deficit contribution). Previously this
budget had been held in one budget line within Corporate Policy & Resources however from
2020/21 the budget had been allocated across all services based on staffing levels (FTE) in
order to more accurately reflect the total cost of each service.
The Business Support Team Leader added that £0.087m of budgets to support service
investment projects had been included which were to be funded from Earmarked Reserves,
therefore the overall impact was a decrease of £0.124m, excluding allocation of Pension
Deficit and use of Earmarked Reserves. She read aloud the recommendation of the report
and invited questions from Members.
A Member of Committee enquired about the grants and contributions included as income for
the budget and whether this meant they were guaranteed to be received. The Business
Support Team Leader explained that these amounts were only included when there was
high assurance that they would be received. The income for health and wellbeing was also
queried and it was explained that this was regarding the leisure contract which had not been
in place previously so showed as a new income stream.
Note:

Councillor A. Welburn returned to the room at 7.44pm

With no further questions it was
RESOLVED that the draft Prosperous Communities budget 2020/21 and revenue
estimates to 2024/25 be recommended to Corporate Policy and Resources
Committee for the purpose of budget setting 2020/21 and for inclusion in the Medium
Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2024/25.

60

WORKPLAN

Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.
RESOLVED that the workplan as set out in the report be received and noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.46 pm.

Chairman

45

